

No. 20-1562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAYE STRAIN, as guardian of Thomas Benjamin Pratt,
Petitioner,

v.

VIC REGALADO, in his official capacity; ARMOR
CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; CURTIS
MCELROY, D.O.; PATRICIA DEANE, LPN; KATHY
LOEHR, LPC,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Robert M. Blakemore
Counsel of Record
Daniel Smolen
Bryon D. Helm
SMOLEN & ROYTMAN
701 South Cincinnati Ave.
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119
bobblakemore@ssrok.com
danielsmolen@ssrok.com
bryonhelm@ssrok.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table Of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief For The Petitioner	1
I. The Circuits Are Intractably Split.....	1
II. The Standard Applied Is Outcome-Determinative..	4
III. Respondents And The Tenth Circuit Are Wrong On The Question Presented.	10
IV. Everyone Agrees On The Exceptional Importance Of The Question Presented.	12
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	4
<i>Baughman v. Hickman</i> , 935 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Bowles v. Bourbon Cnty.</i> , No. 21-5012, 2021 WL 3028128 (6th Cir. July 19, 2021)	1
<i>Briesemeister v. Johnston</i> , 827 F. App'x 615 (8th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Bryant v. Buck</i> , 793 F. App'x 979 (11th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Burke v. Regalado</i> , 935 F.3d 960 (10th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	4
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 11
<i>Charles v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	11

<i>Childers v. San Saba Cnty.</i> , 714 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.- Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	4
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , No. 19-10798, 2021 WL 2767581 (5th Cir. July 2, 2021).....	3
<i>Crocker v. Glanz</i> , 752 F. App'x 564 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	6, 11
<i>Est. of Vallina v. Cnty. of Teller Sheriff's Off.</i> , 757 F. App'x 643 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10, 12
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10, 12
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Bessemer</i> , 741 F. App'x 694 (11th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Karsjens v. Lourey</i> , 988 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3

<i>Khan v. Barela</i> , 808 F. App'x. 602 (10th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Nam Dang v. Sheriff</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Perry v. Durborow</i> , 892 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Sandoval v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Speers v. Cnty. of Berrien</i> , 196 F. App'x 390 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Westfall v. Luna</i> , 903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	3
